
City of Beaufort Department of Planning & Development Services 
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) APPLICATION FORM 

*Important:  Building Permit Applications must include a copy of the stamped plans* 
 

Fees – Office Use Only 
  Board review   $200 per meeting 
  Staff review   $  50 
  Special Meeting   $500 
 *Post Facto applications shall be twice the normal fee 

 

Please TYPE or PRINT legibly 

Date of Submittal: ________________ Design Review Board Meeting Date:  _________________ 
 

Project Name: __________________________________________________________________ 

Project Address: __________________________________________________________________ 

Property Zoning: __________________________________________________________________ 

Tax Map/Parcel No. __________________________________________________________________ 
 

Project Developer: __________________________________________________________________ 

Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Phone/Fax/Email: __________________________________________________________________ 
 

Project Consultant: __________________________________________________________________ 

Phone/Fax/Email: __________________________________________________________________ 

Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 

Property Owner: __________________________________________________________________ 

Address:  __________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________     _________________________________ ____________________ 
Owner’s Signature                     Owner’s Name (Please Print)  Date 
 

NOTE:  If the developer is not the property owner, the owner must sign the application or provide a letter 
stating approval of the plan being submitted.  Owner’s signature required prior to final approval. 
 
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD PROJECT REVIEW 
  CONCEPTUAL REVIEW 
  PRELIMINARY REVIEW 
  FINAL REVIEW 
 
 

STAFF PROJECT REVIEW 
   CONCEPTUAL 
   PRELIMINARY 
   FINAL 
  Non-Corridor (See Page #6)

Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any recorded covenant 
that is contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the activity described in this application?  ____ Yes  ____ No 
 
To the best of my knowledge, the information on this application and all additional documentation is true, factual and complete. 
 I hereby agree to abide by all conditions of any approvals granted by the City of Beaufort.  I understand that such conditions 
shall apply to the subject property only and are a right or obligation transferable by sale. 
 

_________________________________     _________________________________ ____________________ 
Developer’s Signature         Developer’s Name (Please Print)  Date 
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04.25.16 05.12.16

Home 2 by Hilton

to be determined

R120 026 000 0160 0000 (part of)

Okatie Hotel Investments

912.358.7987 / info@hdcompaniesus.com

Thomas Michaels - Architect

843.252.2454 / thomas@tmichaelsarchitect.com

PO Box 58, Port Royal, SC

3 M's LLC

12 County Shed Road

Thomas Michaels (representative) 04.25.16



DESIGN REVIEW BOARD (DRB) APPLICATION FORM 
  Project Narrative   

 
Project Name:  ____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Provide a Project Narrative.  (Please attach additional sheets if needed) 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Property Size in Acres: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Proposed Building Use: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Building Square Feet:    ____________________________________________________________________ 

Number of Parking Spaces Required: ________ Number of Parking Spaces Provided____________________ 

Is the project a redevelopment project? ______ If yes, has 25% parking reduction been taken?_____________  

Are there existing buildings on site? ________ Will existing buildings remain or be removed? ____________ 
 
APPLICATION SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS: 
 
Board Review:  8 hardcopies of all documents + a digital copy must be filed by 12:00 noon on the deadline date.  
Staff Review:    3 hardcopies of all documents are required to be submitted. 
 
CONTACT INFORMATION: 
Attention:  Julie A. Bachety, Administrative Assistant I 
City of Beaufort Department of Planning & Development Services 
1911 Boundary Street 
Beaufort, South Carolina  29902 
Phone:  (843) 525-7011 / Fax:  (843) 986-5606 
E-Mail:  jbachety@cityofbeaufort.org 
Website:  www.cityofbeaufort.org 
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Home 2 by Hilton

2.15 AC

Hotel

62,000 (4 stories)

107 107

yes no

no
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CITY OF BEAUFORT 
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 

Staff Report 
Meeting of May 12, 2016 

 
 

Case Number:  16-02 DRB.3 
Project: Home2 by Hilton 
Property Address: Parris Island Gateway & County Shed Road 
Parcel #: R120 026 000 0160 0000 (a portion of this parcel) 
Zoning:   Highway Commercial 
Design District: US 21 Design District 
Type of Review:  Final Review – New Construction 
 

 
Request: 
The applicant is requesting to construct a new 107 room, 62,000 square foot hotel. The project is 
located on 2.15 acres on the northwest corner of Parris Island Gateway and County Shed Road 
 
Background: 
This project has come to the DRB in February 2016. At that time, the site and architecture was 
reviewed and was given Preliminary Approval with the following conditions to be addressed: 

• Stucco widths; 
• Windows on the north elevation; 
• Pedestrian entry on the north elevation; 
• Location of the dumpster enclosure; 
• Evaluate the parcel for impervious surfaces and the two live oaks that were discussed; and 
• Include all of the other required information at the next submission.  

 
Zoning Issues: 
Zoning - Highway Commercial, US 21 Design District 
Setbacks: Front (US 21):  15’ 
  Side:      10’ 
  Rear:   15’ 
  Parris Island Gtwy:  15’  
Percent Impervious: 65% maximum 
Building Height:  50’ maximum 
    
Applicable Guidelines: 

• The Design District Standards in Section 6.6 of the UDO apply to this project 
• The 2014 Civic Master Plan, p. 189-190 depict this site and describe Parris Island 

Gateway as the “prominent external edge for infill development” in the Burton industrial 
area. The plan also shows a new road, not just a driveway, through this site, connecting 
County Shed Road with Trask Parkway. It suggests that buildings on this property 
address the rail trail, Trask Parkway, County Shed Road and Parris Island Gateway in 
some way. 
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Staff Comments & Suggestions: 
General:  

• This project is keeping within the intent of the Civic Master Plan for this area. It will 
certainly serve to activate this intersection and provide a node for future commercial 
development. The new siting and disposition reinforce the connection to the rail trail. 
Staff appreciates the efforts that have gone towards this improved placement, as well as 
modifications to accommodate board and staff suggestions from the previous submission. 
 

Site: 
• Vehicular Circulation: 

o The proposed street alignment makes sense with the layout of the existing roads. 
Consider introducing parking along all internal roads in the future. 

o What color is the colored concrete at the hotel entry? 
• Pedestrian Circulation:   

o A sidewalk along County Shed may be required when the adjacent parcels 
develop. 

o Are stairs being shown adjacent to the tunnel?  
o Crosswalks and curb cuts/ramps should be included where sidewalks cross 

vehicular travel lanes. 
• Parking:  

o There are 81 parking spaces shown; 107 is required, however for redevelopment 
sites, a 25% reduction is permitted, so this meets the city’s parking requirement.  

• Trees:  
o Arborist report states trees in stormwater treatment area to be preserved.  Trees 

shown on site plan, sheet C101 as being removed.  Listing with grading elevations: 
 36” LO  Existing grade: +10  Proposed grade:  +14 
 40” LO  Existing grade: +13  Proposed grade:  +12 
 20” LO  Existing grade: +14.5  Proposed grade:  +14.5 
 38” LO  Existing grade: +14  Proposed grade: +20 
 24” LO  Existing grade: +15.5  Proposed grade: +22 

o The grading for the stormwater treatment area should be revised to preserve these 
trees as recommended.  It does not appear that tree location nor Arborist report was 
considered in design.   
 Note: There is some confusion with arborist report that needs to be made 

clear.  Report lists 7 live oaks in Category A but found only one tree on 
coded tree survey highlighted in green.  Also lists two 40” and two 20” Live 
oaks.  Could only find one of each.  Revising of stormwater area and 
clearing up discrepancies in arborist report will determine requirements for 
mitigation. 

o Bio-retention areas are shown in parking aisles. Suggest reconsideration of some 
of the plant material choices for these areas. 

o All trees, both removed and preserved to be shown on landscape plan.  Trees to be 
removed to be shown with an X.  Tree protection zones at ½’ per inch caliper to be 
shown for all trees to remain on demolition, site and landscape plan. 

o This is a four story building. Only 3 palms are shown in foundation area of 
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building to act as buffering to façade height. Recommend use of Sabal palms or 
equal strategically placed in foundation beds, especially on east and west sides of 
building. 

o On the rear (south) elevation, the number of palms shown along the street should 
be increased from 3 to 5. 

o Redbuds as parking lot trees may not be best choice as that tree performs best in 
partial shade.  Consider Little Gem Magnolia, Dahoon Holly, Weeping Yaupon 
Holly, Eagleston Holly, etc. 

 
• Lighting:  

o Staff appreciates the light fixtures being more pedestrian scale along the perimeter 
roads. Is it possible to better coordinate with the landscape plan so that the lights 
are centered between trees where possible, and don’t conflict with trees (see 
diagonal parking area in front of hotel) 

o For the American Electric lights in the middle of the parking area, please provide 
details – cut sheet, color, pole/mounting height, pole material. 

o Please provide details for any building lighting including cut sheet and intensity. 
This includes the fluorescent or LED lights in the Beacon. If they exceed 5500 
lumens they are required to be full cut-off so could not shine up. 

• Smoke Hut: What is the “Masonry or Tile – Field Ashlar Pattern” 
• A tree mitigation calculation will be required based on Green and Orange trees in arborist 

report proposed to be removed. 
• Where are the bike racks located? 
• A lighting plan, showing building and site lighting, will be required. Full-cut off fixtures 

are required for parking lot lighting. 
 
Building: 

• All design comments from the previous submittal have been addressed. 
• Mechanical equipment – All rooftop mechanical equipment should be screened; it cannot 

be visible from the street. It appears to be shown screened in the elevation. Please provide 
details on this screening material and color. Also, are you still considering using solar 
panels on the roof? These should be shown as well. 
 

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the DRB grant Final Approval as submitted, with the above questions and 
comments, in addition to any DRB comments, to be addressed and reviewed by staff at the 
building permit submission. 
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Parking Lot & 

Driveway

1.3 fc 5.6 fc 0.1 fc 56.0:1 13.0:1

Schedule

Symbol Quantity

Manufactur

er
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Description Lamp

Number 

Lamps

Filename

Lumens Per 

Lamp

Light Loss 

Factor

Wattage

2 American 

Electric 

Lighting

ATB2 

60BLEDE10 

XXXXX R4

ATB2 SERIES 

208W LED 

1050MA 

TYPE 4 

4000K CCT

LED Array 1 ATB2_60BLE

DE10_XXXXX

_R4.ies

22716.63 0.9 416

13 Holophane GELF 105 4K 

XXXX L3

LED 

SHEPHERDS 

CROOK

63 4K LED 

ARRAY

1 LED 

Shepherd's 

Crook.ies

7613.577 0.9 103.9
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STORAGE & TRASH ENCLOSURE PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1F
A0.02
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8"

REINFORCED CMU WALL WITH E.F.S.
ON EXTERIOR FACES ONLY

7'-
0"

EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM  (E.F.S.)

METAL COPING TO MATCH
ADJACENT WALL COLOR

8" REINFORCED CMU W/  TRUSS
TYPE REINFORCING

4" REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB
-- SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT TO
GARAGE DOOR -- REFER TO PLAN

TURN SLAB EDGE DOWN

WATER TIGHT STANDING  SEAM
METAL ROOF ON 30 LB FELT
PAPER OVER EXT. GRADE
PLYWOOD ON METAL ̀ C'  STUDS

CONTINUOUS REGLET AT  ROOF
FOR COUNTER  FLASHING

8" CMU 'U' BLOCK

DIAGONAL BRACING EA. SIDE

WESTERN RED CEDAR OR EQUAL

LOCKABLE HASP

DROP ROD, 1" DIAMETER X 2'-0" LONG
WITH 90 DEGREE BEND

1'-
4"

10
'-0

" T
O 

TO
P

OF
 'U

' B
LO

CK

METAL COPING TO MATCH ADJACENT
WALL COLOR OVER TREATED WOOD 1X
BLOCKING AT TOP OF 8" 'U' BLOCK AS
REQUIRED

TREATED WOOD BLOCKING AT
TOP OF 8" 'U' BLOCK AS REQUIRED

GALV. GUTTER AND DOWNSPOUT

ALL INTERIOR CMU SURFACES PAINTED

EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM (E.F.S.)

6" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE, CONC. FILLED
BOLLARDS - PAINTED

CONCRETE SLAB W/ REINFORCING
-- SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT TO AREA
DRAIN -- REFER TO PLAN

TURN SLAB EDGE DOWN

SLOPE ONE BLOCK COURSE

6'-0" 3'-0"3'-0"12'-0"8"

24'-8"

8" 12'-0" 8" 10'-8" 8"

12'-0"12'-8"

15
'-4

"

14
'-0

"
8"

NOTES:

1. VERIFY DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS
WITH HEALTH INSPECTOR

2. PROVIDE CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT
AND DUPLEX OUTLET IN STORAGE

3. DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE EXTERIOR
FINISH TO MATCH FINISH OF MAIN
HOTEL / TOWER

4. ADDITIONAL SPACE MAY BE
NEEDED FOR RECYCLING.
DESIGNER TO COORDINATE
REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL
SERVICE

5. INTERIOR WALLS AND CEILINGS
PAINTED FINISH AT MINIMUM

PAINT INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL

REINFORCED MASONRY PIERS

6" DIAMETER STEEL PIPE
BOLLARDS FILLED W/ CONCRETE

EXTERIOR FINISH SYSTEM (E.F.S.)
EXTERIOR SIDE OF WALL

REINFORCED MASONRY PIERS

STEEL GATE POST EACH SIDE

CONC. SLAB WITH REINFORCING 6"
MINIMUM TURN SLAB EDGE DOWN
-REFER TO SITE PLAN

FROST PROOF HOSE BIB

S

SEALED CONC.
FLOOR

SLOPE 1/4"
PER FOOT

DOWNSPOUT

AREA OF TRASH RECPT. (O.F.O.I.)

10'-0" X 12'-0"
CLEAR AREA MIN.

6'x7' MANUALLY OPERATED
OVERHEAD GARAGE DOOR TO
EXTERIOR STORAGE SPACE

GRADE, MAINTAIN POSITIVE
DRAINAGE

GARAGE
DOOR

OVERHEAD
TRACK

STEEL GATE POST EACH SIDE

STORAGE & TRASH ENCLOSURE ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1K
A0.02

8" CMU 'U' BLOCK

1/2" EXPANSION JT. W/ SEALANT

ENTRANCE & DROP OFF CANOPY
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

12A
A0.02

STORAGE & TRASH ENCLOSURE SECTION
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1M
A0.02

ENTRANCE & OUTDOOR LIVING ROOM PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

1A
A0.02

K  E  Y     N  O  T  E  S:

MONUMENT SIGN LOCATION

ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER DROP OFF AREA W/ ADJACENT CLEAR
ACCESS AISLE - DROP OFF & ACCESS AISLE SHALL BE @ THE SAME
LEVEL & SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:48 (1:64
RECOMMENDED) - DRIVE AISLES SHALL RAMP UP TO LEVEL OF
WALK AT DROP-OFF AREA -- REFER TO MATERIAL LEGEND FOR
SPECIFIC PAVING OF THIS AREA.  REFER TO THE HADG FOR MORE
INFORMATION REGARDING ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER LOADING
ZONES.

ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMP TO MEET ALL ACCESSIBILITY
REQUIREMENTS, MAXIMUM SLOPE OF RUN 1:12 (1:14
RECOMMENDED), MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF 1:48 (1:64
RECOMMENDED), REFER TO THE HADG FOR FURTHER
INFORMATION.

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, SIGNAGE, LOGOS, WHEEL STOPS &
ACCESS AISLES MUST MEET ALL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS -
PROVIDE SPACES IN SIZE, QUANTITY & LOCATIONS REQ'D BY
ACCESSIBILITY  AND BY APPLICABLE CODES AS DETERMINED BY
LOCAL JURISDICTION . PROVIDE A MAXIMUM SLOPE IN EITHER
DIRECTION OF 1:48 (1:64 RECOMMENDED). REFER TO HADG FOR
FURTHER INFORMATION.

30' HIGH FLAGPOLE FOR BRAND FLAG WITH IN-GROUND UPLIGHT --
REFER TO RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT BELOW FOR LIGHT INFO

SPECIMEN TREE - REFER TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT PLAN

PAVED WALKWAY- SLOPE AWAY FROM BLDG. (MAX 2% CROSS
SLOPE) -- BROOM FIN. CONC.

DECORATIVE NON-SLIP PAVING-REFER TO MAT. LEGEND FOR
BRAND BASIS OF DESIGN (ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVES INCLUDE
BRICK, STONE, STAMPED CONC. PAVING)

LINE OF CANOPY ROOF ABOVE

DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE WITH GATE AND LOCKING HARDWARE -
PROVIDE AREA DRAIN

EXTERIOR GARDEN STORAGE AREA

REINFORCED CONCRETE PAD

PROPERTY LINE

CURB CUT & DRIVEWAY ACCESS - SIZE & LOCATE CURB CUTS &
DRIVE AISLES PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS - MAINTAIN
APPROPRIATE SITE LINES

OUTDOOR LIVING ROOM - REFER TO FF&E SPEC'S FOR LOOSE
FURNISHINGS

EXTERIOR DINING AREA - REFER TO FF&E SPEC'S FOR LOOSE
FURNISHINGS

ACCENT PLANTINGS - SPECIES DETERMINED BY LOCAL CLIMATE
CONDITIONS - REFER TO LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT PLAN FOR
LANDSCAPING GUIDELINES

WALKING/ EXERCISE COURSE; DESIGNATED PATH AND SURFACES
TO MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING MAXIMUM RUN
SLOPE OF 1:20 AND MAXIMUM CROSS SLOPE OF 1:48. REFER TO
HADG FOR FURTHER INFORMATION

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING TO BUILDING
ENTRANCE. PROVIDE A RUNNING SLOPE OF MAXIMUM 1:20 AND A
CROSS SLOPE OF MAXIMUM 1:48 (1:64 RECOMMENDED). REFER TO
HADG FOR FURTHER INFORMATION.

48" HIGH 6" DIA. CONC. FILLED STL. BOLLARDS PAINTED TO MATCH
SIDING COLOR FS-1 -- REFER TO ELEV. FIN. KEY FOR PAINT COLOR

PROPOSED TRANSFORMER & CONCRETE PAD LOCATION - ADJUST
LOCATION AS REQUIRED TO MEET LOCAL CODES & UTILITY ACCESS

PAINTED PARKING STRIPE ON PAVEMENT SURFACE, TYP.

TREES - SPECIES DETERMINED BY LOCAL CLIMATE COND. - TREES
SHALL NOT INTERFERE W/ PARK. OR PED. ACTIVITY-REFER TO
LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT PLAN FOR LANDSCAPING GUIDELINES

ASPHALT OR CONC. PAVING SHALL COMPLY W/ LOCAL
REQUIREMENTS - PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BLDG.
-- COORDINATE SITE DRAINAGE & DETENTION W/ CIVIL ENGINEER

PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL @ GRILLS

ACCESSIBLE WALKWAY: RUNNING SLOPE OF MAXIMUM 1:20 AND
CROSS SLOPE OF MAXIMUM 1:48 (1:64 RECOMMENDED). REFER TO
HADG FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. SCORE DECORATIVE CONC.

STRIPE OUT 4' WIDE CROSS WALKS & EXERCISE PATHS WHERE IN
DRIVEWAY, TYP.

CONTINUOUS CONCRETE CURB - TYP.

CONDENSING UNIT LOCATION

ACCESSIBLE PATH AWAY FROM BUILDING

EXTERIOR FIRE PIT WITH MANUAL EMERGENCY SHUT-OFF VALVE,
SECURE IN PLACE TO RESIST MOVEMENT. FEED WITH
UNDERGROUND LINE FROM BUILDING GAS SERVICE.  PROVIDE
APPROPRIATELY SIZED SAFETY SCREEN.

EXPANSION JOINT

CONTROL JOINT

REFER TO CEILING PLANS FOR LIGHTING

LANDSCAPED AREA -- REFER TO MATERIAL LEGEND

HOSE BIB LOCATION

REFER TO FLOOR PLANS FOR HATCHED AREA

PRIMED AND PAINTED TUBE STEEL CANOPY COLUMNS

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY (1 REQUIRED).  MAX.
RUNNING SLOPE OF 1:20 AND MAX. CROSS SLOPE OF 1:48 (1:64
RECOMMENDED).  ALL PAVED SURFACES, CURB RAMPS AND
TRANSITIONS ALONG PATH TO MEET ACCESSIBILITY REQ'S

EXTERIOR GAS GRILL

BENCH AND PLANTERS - REFER TO SHEET A4.52

IN-GROUND BUILDING UPLIGHT

WORKSURFACE B/T GRILLS.  CONCRETE TOPS @ COUNTER HEIGHT.
SIDES TO BE TILED TO MATCH BUILDING BASE. COUNTER TO BE
BELOW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALLS.

PARKING LOT & DRIVEWAY LIGHTING MUST BE POLE-MOUNTED,
MAX. 30' TALL, HIGH ENERGY-EFFICIENT, & LONG LIFE BASED UPON
FLUORESCENT, METAL HALIDE OR SON LAMPS. OTHER
TECHNOLOGY WILL BE CONSIDERED.  DESIGN SITE LIGHTING TO
COMPLY W/ HILTON STANDARDS.

FLUSH CURB ALONG ENTIRE LENGTH OF ACCESSIBLE DROP OFF

G E N E R A L    N O T E S :

1

1. BLDG. LIMITATIONS, AREA REQUIREMENTS, & SETBACKS ARE TO
CONFORM TO APPLICABLE CODES AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION

PROVIDE FIRE ACCESS LANE AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES
AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.

PROVIDED APPROPRIATE NUMBER OF CURB CUTS AND DRIVEWAY
ACCESS WIDTHS TO SITE AS REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE CODES AS
DETERMINED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION.

TYP. PARKING SPACE SIZES SHALL BE AS REQ'D BY APPLICABLE
CODES AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION. 9'x18' MIN.

COORDINATE LIGHTING LOCATIONS WITH LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS -
PROVIDE PHOTOMETRIC ANALYSIS AS REQ'D BY APPLICABLE
CODES.

REFER TO BRAND'S SIGNAGE STANDARDS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION AND PRECISE SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

IRRIGATE ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS WITH AUTOMATIC
UNDERGROUND SPRINKLER SYSTEM EXCEPT THOSE IMMEDIATELY
ADJACENT TO EXTERIOR WALL OF THE HOTEL.

ALL AREAS NOT WITHIN PLANTING BEDS TO RECEIVE SOD OR
OTHER APPROVED GROUND COVER.

ALL EQUIP. MUST BE SCREENED W/ LANDSCAPING OR OTHER
MEANS.

ALL SITE DIMENSIONS ARE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS. COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE CODES AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL
JURISDICTION.

PROVIDE HOSE BIBS EVERY 50' AROUND MAIN BUILDING
PERIMETER AND AT DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE.

REFER TO HOME 2 SUITES BY HILTON STANDARDS MANUAL FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LANDSCAPING, OUTBUILDINGS,
PARKING, LIGHTING, CANOPY, OUTDOOR LIVING ROOM, AND
EXTERIOR DINING AREA.

PROVIDE AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF TRAVEL TO SITE PROPERTY
LINE THAT MEETS ALL ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS.

CATCH BASINS ARE TO BE PLACED SO AS NOT TO INTERFERE WITH
DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, THEIR CLEARANCES & MAX.
SLOPES.

PARKING LOT STRIPES MUST BE WHITE, EXCEPT WHERE OTHER
COLORS ARE REQUIRED FOR FIRE LANES & NO PARKING ZONES.
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2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.
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12.
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THIS SHEET

31

32
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34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

13.

14.

15.

44

45

UP

UP

TYP.

TYP. TYP.

TYP.

6" DIA. STEEL PIPE BOLLARDS
FILLED W/ CONCRETE EA. SIDE

SURFACE MOUNTED (OR HUNG)
LIGHT FIXTURE -- REFER TO
CEILING PLAN FIXTURE LEGEND

AREA DRAIN SL
OP

E 
1/4

"
PE

R 
FO

OT

SLAB TO HAVE TYPICAL
DEPRESSED GARAGE
DOOR THRESHOLD TO
MITIGATE WATER
INFILTRATION

7'-
0"

TYP.

REFER TO FLR. PLANS
FOR INFO. THIS AREA
(HATCHED)

REFER TO FLR. PLANS
FOR INFO. THIS AREA
(HATCHED)

REFER TO FLR. PLANS
FOR INFO. THIS AREA
(HATCHED)

REFER TO FLR. PLANS
FOR INFO. THIS AREA
(HATCHED)

UP

M A T E R I A L  L E G E N D :

GRASS:

RECOMMENDED EQUIPMENT

SITE LIGHTING:
(P-1) EXTERIOR POLE LIGHT

(P-2) IN-GROUND FLAG UPLIGHT (EQUIVALENT TO 175 WATT
METAL HALIDE)
(P-3) IN-GROUND AMBIENT UPLIGHT

NOTE:  ALL EQUIP. LISTED IS RECOMMENDED (EXCEPT WHERE
NOTED AS REQ'D).  IF OTHER EQUIP. IS SELECTED,
DESIGNATED AREA MUST BE VERIFIED FOR CLEARANCES &
ALL BUILT-IN EQUIP. COORDINATED W/ MILLWORK.

DECORATIVE CRUSHED LANDSCAPE STONE:

MULCHED AREA:

PAVING #1:  COLORED CONCRETE WITH
EXPOSED AGGREGATE FINISH

PAVING #2:  STAMPED  CONCRETE,
COLORED TO MATCH PAVING #1

WALKING / EXERCISE PATH:

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

TYP.

REFER TO SHEET A4.61
FOR FURNITURE SPECS.

OUTDOOR DINING PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

7F
A0.02

12'-0"

40
'-0

"

ALERT!
SPOT ELEVATIONS SHOWN
INDICATE GENERAL
CROSS/RUNNING SLOPE
REQUIREMENTS AT
ACCESSIBLE AREAS ONLY.
ARCHITECT OF RECORD
SHALL DETERMINE ACTUAL
REQUIRED ELEVATIONS PER
SPECIFIC PROJECT SITE
CONDITIONS AND LOCAL
GOVERNING CODES.

1

1

5'-0" MIN CLEAR
ADJACENT ACCESS

3'-0"
MIN. CLEAR

11'-0" WIDE ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER DROP-OFF AREA

REFER TO SHEET A4.60
5H FOR EXTERIOR LIGHT
STRING LAYOUT

REFER TO FLR. PLANS
FOR INFO. THIS AREA
(HATCHED)

1M
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1K
A0.02
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41
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8

- 0'-1"

- 0'-2"

+ 0'-3"

- 0'-3"

- 0'-5"

- 0'-2"

- 0'-4"
- 0'-3"

- 0'-6" - 0'-5"

- 0'-1"

- 0'-7"

- 0'-6"- 0'-6"

- 0'-5"

- 0'-5"

+/- 0'-2"+/- 0'-2"

+/- 0'-0"+/- 0'-0"

+/- 0'-2"

- 0'-6" - 0'-5"

- 0'-4" - 0'-3"

- 0'-2"

- 0'-1-1/2"

- 0'-6"- 0'-7"

26

8

- 0'-3"- 0'-4"

- 0'-4"

- 0'-3"

9

15

31

15

32

33

34

8

9

15

17

38
38

16

25

32

34

8

16

32

817

33

40

26

- 0'-4"- 0'-5"

- 0'-8"

- 0'-1 1/2"

- 0'-1 1/2"

- 0'-1"

- 0'-7"

+/- 0'-0" +/- 0'-0"

- 0'-2"- 0'-6"

- 0'-1-1/2"

- 0'-4" - 0'-4"

+ 0'-3"
T/CURB

+ 0'-2"

T/CURB

+ 0'-3"
T/CURB

T/CURB

+ 0'-3"
T/CURB

9

28

+ 0'-3"
T/CURB

+ 0'-3"
T/CURB

+/- 0'-0"+/- 0'-0"- 0'-1"

+/- 0'-0"

- 0'-3"

- 0'-3/4"

- 0'-2-1/2"

16

+ 0'-3"

DRIVE

2

28

28

+/- 0'-0"

2

36

SMOKE HUT PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

13M
A0.02

SMOKE HUT ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

7M
A0.02 (REQUIRED IN SMOKE FREE HOTELS)

A CB

C

7M
A0.02

A

7M
A0.02

B7M
A0.02

45

45

GUTTER SLOPED TO DOWNSPOUT,
TERMINATE AT SPLASH BLOCK

8" 8'-8" 8"

10'-0"

8'-
0"

2'-
2"

5'-
10

"

9'-
8"

8"

10'-0" 8'-0"

10
'-4

"

2'-
0"

7'-
8"

10'-0"

EXTERIOR FINISH
SYSTEM  (E.F.S.)

EXTERIOR FINISH
SYSTEM  (E.F.S.)

1

MASONRY OR
TILE - FIELD -
ASHLAR PATTERN,

MASONRY OR TILE - FIELD
- ASHLAR PATTERN,

ALUMINUM
STOREFRONT
SYSTEM
GLAZING

1

1

1

1

1

11

1

1

1

4'-
0"

4'-0"
MAINTAIN 5'-0" ACCESSIBLE
TURNING RADIUS

CLEAR FLOOR AREA 30" X 48"

NOTE: PROVIDE OVERHEAD
INFRARED HEATER

AREA DEVELOPMENT
ENLARGED PLANS &
DETAILS

A0.02

EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK
APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
COMPLIANCE.

NOTE OF CAUTION: USE OF THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IN NO WAY GIVE RISE TO
ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HILTON
WORLDWIDE FOR ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY OF
SAID PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. ANY PERSON
USING THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
MUST VERIFY THROUGH HIS OWN MEANS,
ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS AND OTHER
PROFESSIONALS, THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
LAW AND ADEQUACY FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE,
AS HILTON HOTELS CORPORATION MAKES NO
REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER IN THAT REGARD.
THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP, AND THE
ADEQUACY AND SUITABILITY OF THE PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DATA FOR A
PARTICULAR PROJECT IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

THIS DRAWING, PRINTED OR OTHERWISE, IS THE
COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF HILTON WORLDWIDE.
THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF HILTON
WORLDWIDE.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRANCHISEE AND
THEIR CONSULTANTS TO COORDINATE ALL
ADDENDA ITEMS ISSUED BY HILTON WORLDWIDE
INTO THEIR RECORD SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  ADDENDA ARE AVAILABLE JUST
BELOW THE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ON THE
FRANCHISE.COM WEBSITE.

HILTON WORLDWIDE DOES NOT MAKE ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO, NOR
SHALL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSIONS ON
THE PART OF THE FRANCHISEE OR THEIR
CONSULTANTS.  OMISSIONS BY THE FRANCHISEE
OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
WAIVER AND DOES NOT RELEASE THE FRANCHISEE
FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO THE
CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE BRAND'S PROTOTYPE
REQUIREMENTS, ASSOCIATED ADDENDA AND/OR
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.
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WALL SECTION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

13A
A6.11

WALL SECTION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

10A
A6.11

WALL SECTION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

1A
A6.11

T/ PARAPET

FOURTH FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

GUEST ROOM

6J
A6.12

6E
A6.12

EXERCISE ROOM

6A
A6.12

CEILING

K  E  Y     N  O  T  E  S:

G E N E R A L    N O T E S   T H I S   S H E E T :

1. REFER TO HOME 2 SUITES BY HILTON STANDARDS MANUAL AND
STYLE GUIDE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS AND
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

GROUT COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR TILE OR MASONRY.

BUILDING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. THESE DIMENSIONS WILL VARY BASED ON FINAL
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. INTERIOR CEILING HEIGHTS ARE
CRITICAL TO MAINTAIN AS MINIMUMS.

K E Y     P L A N :

F I N I S H   K E Y : . .

KYNAR FINISH ALUMINUM COPING SYSTEM --COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT MATERIAL

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE WRAP FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -EXTERIOR SHEATHING
 -INSULATION
 -2x6 WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE WRAP FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -CMU WALL

FINISH CONTROL JOINT - 3/4" DEEP

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE CORE FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -EXTERIOR SHEATHING
 -INSULATION
 -2x6 WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE SUPPORT FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -EXTERIOR SHEATHING
 -INSULATION
 -2x6 WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE SUPPORT FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -CMU WALL

ROOF ASSEMBLY:
 -ROOFING SYSTEM (WHITE)
 -RIGID INSULATION
 -EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING
 -WOOD STRUCTURE
 -GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

ROOF ASSEMBLY:
 -ROOFING SYSTEM (GRAY)
 -RIGID INSULATION
 -EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING
 -2x6 T&G WOOD DECKING
 -GLUELAM WOOD BEAM

FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
 -11/2" GYPCRETE
 -PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR
 -2x WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

CONCRETE SLAB ON VAPOR BARRIER

PERIMETER INSULATION PER REGIONAL REQUIREMENTS

CONCRETE FOOTING AND FOUNDATION WALL

APPROXIMATE GRADE LINE

ALUM. FIXED WINDOW W/ NAILING FIN AND INTEGRAL ALUM.
LOUVER

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

ALUMINUM WIDE STILE/ RAILS DOOR

GLASS BEACON :
PROVIDE FRONT OUTSIDE GLAZED ALUMINUM HANDRAIL FRAMING
SYSTEM --COLOR TO MATCH SURROUNDING COPING

ENVELOPE ACCENT FINISH

ENVELOPE ACCENT FINISH

PTAC UNIT

SUSPENDED CEILING

ENVELOPE CANOPY W/ STAINED WOOD TRELLIS

EXPANSION JOINT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PRECAST CONCRETE/ NATURAL STONE PAVER

NOT USED

LIGHT FIXTURE

CONDENSATE PIPING -  CONDENSATE DRAINAGE PIPING TO BE
ROUTED DOWN THRU EXTERIOR WALL.  DEPENDING ON
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION, CONDENSATE SHOULD BE COLLECTED IN
A STORAGE TANK, CONNECTED INTO STORM WATER SYSTEM OR
INTEGRATED INTO LANDSCAPING IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

SHADE SYSTEM

NOT USED

ROOF ASSEMBLY AT STEEL CANOPY AT ENTRY:
 -ROOFING SYSTEM (WHITE)
 -EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING
 -2x10 WOOD FRAMING
 -2x6 T&G WOOD DECKING

ROOFING SYSTEM TURNS UP WALL AND OVER PARAPET

SOLID FIRE BLOCKING AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS

PROVIDE 2x WOOD BLOCKING WITHIN FINISH SYSTEM AT ALL LIGHT
FIXTURE ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS

PROVIDE CANE DETECTION BARRIERS FOR AREAS WITH HEAD
CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 80" A.F.F.

ROUTE RAIN LEADER FROM CANOPY ROOF TO VERTICAL LEADER IN
EXTERIOR WALL CAVITY, LEADER TO BE FULLY CONCEALED ALONG
ENTIRE RUN

DOWNSPOUT FROM UPPER PORTE COCHERE CANOPY ROOF

OVERFLOW SCUPPER

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

ENVELOPE - ACCENT METAL
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 1

ENVELOPE - WRAP
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 3

ENVELOPE - CORE
               -REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 6

ENVELOPE - SUPPORT
  -REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 7

EX 4

EX 9

EX 8 ENVELOPE - SUPPORT
               -REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

ENVELOPE - LINK & KEEP
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

ENVELOPE - ACCENT OPTION
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 5

EX 10 ENVELOPE - CANOPY
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

30

31

ENVELOPE - CORE DIRECT FINISH
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 2

32

33

34

2.

35

BEACON - BEAM
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

36

37

38

39

1

3.

1

1

1

1

2

FOURTH FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

T/ PARAPET

FOURTH FLOOR

THIRD FLOOR

SECOND FLOOR

FIRST FLOOR

T/ PARAPET

8'-
0"

MI
N.

8'-
0"

MI
N.

8'-
0"

MI
N.

8'-
0"

MI
N.

8'-
0"

MI
N.

8'-
0"

MI
N.

9'-
0"

14

13

31

31

31

31

31

5 EX 6

30

15 EX 1

15 EX 1

30

2 EX 5

29
TYP.

30

15 EX 1

30

15 EX 1

EX 5

EX 6

EX 5

EX 3

EX 6

21

10

21

10

22

11

10

8

31

2 EX 3

31

31

31

6 EX 7

31

23
EX 10

28

3125

17EX 1

6

11

10

10

10

8

EX 6

31

15EX 1

15EX 1

15EX 1

2EX 3

2EX 3

31

30

31

30

19

31

20

30

TYPICAL WALL SECTION AT GUEST ROOM WINDOWSTYPICAL WALL SECTION AT CANTILEVERED GUEST ROOM

'LIKE' CONSTRUCTION IS NOT DESCRIBED
WITHIN WALL SECTIONS MOVING FROM
RIGHT To LEFT ON THIS SHEET WHERE
CONSTUCTION IS COMMON OR SIMILAR.  THE
RIGHT MOST SECTION WILL DESCRIBE THE
"COMMON CONSTRUCTION" SHARED
BETWEEN THE VARIOUS WALL SECTIONS ON
THIS SHEET.   A SIMILAR RELATIONSHIP
EXISTS VERTICALLY BETWEEN
CONSTRUCTION COMPONENTS OF THE
SAME WALL SECTION (IDENTIFIED IN THE
TITLE - I.E. "@ GLAZING") WHEREAS
CONSTRUCTION IS IDENTIFIED IN AT LEAST
ONE DETAIL.

- ONLY INFORMATION THAT IS EITHER
DIFFERENT OR REQUIRES ADDITIONAL
CLARIFICATION WILL BE DESCRIBED IN THE
WALL SECTIONS AS YOU MOVE TOWARDS
THE LEFT ON THIS SHEET.

Notice:

2 EX 3

GUEST ROOM

GUEST ROOM

GUEST ROOM

GUEST ROOM

GUEST ROOM

GUEST ROOM

32

2 EX 3

VESTIBULE

CORRIDOR

2 EX 5

2 EX 5

6 EX 7

THIS IS THE SAME DIMENSION AROUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF BUILDING

THIS IS THE SAME DIMENSION AROUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF BUILDING

THIS IS THE SAME DIMENSION AROUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF BUILDING

B/ OPENING

EX 7
CEILING

B/ SOFFIT 31

B/ STEEL

SLOPE TO GUTTER

2222

1

PARTIAL WALL SECTION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

1G
A6.11

B/ STEEL

TYPICAL PARTIAL WALL SECTION AT OPEN-AIR STEEL CANOPY W/ WOOD TRELLIS

23
EX 10

12J
A6.13

OPP.

12E
A6.13

OPP.

19

19

11
'-0

'
9'-

10
" M

IN
. R

EQ
UI

RE
D

ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER DROP OFF AREA
SHALL HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 1:48
(1:64 RECOMMENDED) BOTH DIRECTIONS.
REFER TO THE HADG FOR MORE
INFORMATION REGARDING ACCESSIBLE
PASSENGER LOADING ZONES.

CORRIDOR

CORRIDOR

13

1'-
4 1

/2"

1'-7 1/2"

4 1
/2"

1'-0"

EX 10

NOTE:
FRAMING AND ROOF FINSH TO ALTERNATE
DIRECTIONS - REFER TO ROOF PLANS

37

1

PARTIAL PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3K
A6.11 LOWER CANOPY ROOF @ PORTE COCHERE

3K
A6.11

1

37

38

38

39

38

5

1

1

1

1

1
1

1

1 1

1

9'-
0"

WALL SECTIONS

A6.11

EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK
APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
COMPLIANCE.

NOTE OF CAUTION: USE OF THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IN NO WAY GIVE RISE TO
ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HILTON
WORLDWIDE FOR ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY OF
SAID PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. ANY PERSON
USING THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
MUST VERIFY THROUGH HIS OWN MEANS,
ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS AND OTHER
PROFESSIONALS, THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
LAW AND ADEQUACY FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE,
AS HILTON HOTELS CORPORATION MAKES NO
REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER IN THAT REGARD.
THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP, AND THE
ADEQUACY AND SUITABILITY OF THE PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DATA FOR A
PARTICULAR PROJECT IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

THIS DRAWING, PRINTED OR OTHERWISE, IS THE
COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF HILTON WORLDWIDE.
THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF HILTON
WORLDWIDE.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRANCHISEE AND
THEIR CONSULTANTS TO COORDINATE ALL
ADDENDA ITEMS ISSUED BY HILTON WORLDWIDE
INTO THEIR RECORD SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  ADDENDA ARE AVAILABLE JUST
BELOW THE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ON THE
FRANCHISE.COM WEBSITE.

HILTON WORLDWIDE DOES NOT MAKE ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO, NOR
SHALL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSIONS ON
THE PART OF THE FRANCHISEE OR THEIR
CONSULTANTS.  OMISSIONS BY THE FRANCHISEE
OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
WAIVER AND DOES NOT RELEASE THE FRANCHISEE
FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO THE
CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE BRAND'S PROTOTYPE
REQUIREMENTS, ASSOCIATED ADDENDA AND/OR
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.

NORTH AMERICAN
PROTOTYPE
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WALL SECTION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

10A
A6.12

6A
A6.12

FIRST FLOOR

T/ PARAPET

K  E  Y     N  O  T  E  S:

G E N E R A L    N O T E S   T H I S   S H E E T :

1. REFER TO HOME 2 SUITES BY HILTON STANDARDS MANUAL AND
STYLE GUIDE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING
EXTERIOR MATERIALS, CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS AND
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS.

GROUT COLOR TO MATCH EXTERIOR TILE OR MASONRY.

BUILDING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE BASED ON WOOD FRAME
CONSTRUCTION. THESE DIMENSIONS WILL VARY BASED ON FINAL
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION. INTERIOR CEILING HEIGHTS ARE
CRITICAL TO MAINTAIN AS MINIMUMS.

K E Y     P L A N :

F I N I S H   K E Y : . .

KYNAR FINISH ALUMINUM COPING SYSTEM --COLOR TO MATCH
ADJACENT MATERIAL

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE WRAP FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -EXTERIOR SHEATHING
 -INSULATION
 -2x6 WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE WRAP FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -CMU WALL

FINISH CONTROL JOINT - 3/4" DEEP

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE CORE FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -EXTERIOR SHEATHING
 -INSULATION
 -2x6 WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE SUPPORT FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -EXTERIOR SHEATHING
 -INSULATION
 -2x6 WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:
 -ENVELOPE SUPPORT FINISH
 -WEATHER  AND AIR BARRIER
 -CMU WALL

ROOF ASSEMBLY:
 -ROOFING SYSTEM (WHITE)
 -RIGID INSULATION
 -EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING
 -WOOD STRUCTURE
 -GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

ROOF ASSEMBLY:
 -ROOFING SYSTEM (GRAY)
 -RIGID INSULATION
 -EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING
 -2x6 T&G WOOD DECKING
 -GLUELAM WOOD BEAM

FLOOR ASSEMBLY:
 -11/2" GYPCRETE
 -PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR
 -2x WOOD FRAMING
 -GYPSUM BOARD CEILING

CONCRETE SLAB ON VAPOR BARRIER

PERIMETER INSULATION PER REGIONAL REQUIREMENTS

CONCRETE FOOTING AND FOUNDATION WALL

APPROXIMATE GRADE LINE

ALUM. FIXED WINDOW W/ NAILING FIN AND INTEGRAL ALUM.
LOUVER

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

ALUMINUM WIDE STILE/ RAILS DOOR

GLASS BEACON :
PROVIDE FRONT OUTSIDE GLAZED ALUMINUM HANDRAIL FRAMING
SYSTEM --COLOR TO MATCH SURROUNDING COPING

ENVELOPE ACCENT FINISH

ENVELOPE ACCENT FINISH

PTAC UNIT

SUSPENDED CEILING

ENVELOPE CANOPY W/ STAINED WOOD TRELLIS

EXPANSION JOINT

CONCRETE SIDEWALK

PRECAST CONCRETE/ NATURAL STONE PAVER

NOT USED

LIGHT FIXTURE

CONDENSATE PIPING -  CONDENSATE DRAINAGE PIPING TO BE
ROUTED DOWN THRU EXTERIOR WALL.  DEPENDING ON
GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION, CONDENSATE SHOULD BE COLLECTED IN
A STORAGE TANK, CONNECTED INTO STORM WATER SYSTEM OR
INTEGRATED INTO LANDSCAPING IRRIGATION SYSTEM.

SHADE SYSTEM

NOT USED

ROOF ASSEMBLY AT STEEL CANOPY AT ENTRY:
 -ROOFING SYSTEM (WHITE)
 -EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING
 -2x10 WOOD FRAMING
 -2x6 T&G WOOD DECKING

ROOFING SYSTEM TURNS UP WALL AND OVER PARAPET

SOLID FIRE BLOCKING AT ALL FLOOR LEVELS

PROVIDE 2x WOOD BLOCKING WITHIN FINISH SYSTEM AT ALL LIGHT
FIXTURE ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS

PROVIDE CANE DETECTION BARRIERS FOR AREAS WITH HEAD
CLEARANCE OF LESS THAN 80" A.F.F.

ROUTE RAIN LEADER FROM CANOPY ROOF TO VERTICAL LEADER IN
EXTERIOR WALL CAVITY, LEADER TO BE FULLY CONCEALED ALONG
ENTIRE RUN

DOWNSPOUT FROM UPPER PORTE COCHERE CANOPY ROOF

OVERFLOW SCUPPER
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4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

ENVELOPE - ACCENT METAL
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 1

ENVELOPE - WRAP
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 3

ENVELOPE - CORE
               -REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 6

ENVELOPE - SUPPORT
  -REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 7

EX 4

EX 9

EX 8 ENVELOPE - SUPPORT
               -REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

ENVELOPE - LINK & KEEP
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

ENVELOPE - ACCENT OPTION
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 5

EX 10 ENVELOPE - CANOPY
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

30

31

ENVELOPE - CORE DIRECT FINISH
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

EX 2

32

33

34

2.

35

BEACON - BEAM
-REFER TO STYLE GUIDE

36

37

38

39

1

3.

1

1

1

1

ALUMINUM COPING SYSTE

DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

ENVELOPE WRAP FINISH

EXTERIOR ROOF SHEATHING

INSULATION

ROOFING SYSTEM

DRIP EDGE

FIXED WINDOW W/ TABS

ROOF TRUSS

WALL FRAMING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

INSULATION

WEATHER AND AIR BARRIER

WEATHER AND
AIR BARRIER

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

GYPSUM BOARD

1'-0"

JOIST HANGER

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

HEADER

OVERFLOW
SCUPPER BEYOND

OVERFLOW DRAIN PIPING

THIS IS SAME DIM. AROUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER OF BUILDING

1'-0"

'J' BOX FOR MOTORIZED ROLLER
SHADE, WHERE REQUIRED

BLACKOUT ROLLER
SHADE

SHEER ROLLER
SHADE

DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

INSULATION

ENVELOPE ACCENT FINISH

GYPSUM BOARD

1 1/2" GYPCRETE

T/ FLOOR
EL. VARIES

FLOOR JOIST

CARPET

PTAC UNIT

INTEGRAL LOUVER TO BE INSTALLED WITH
WINDOW SYSTEM

WALL FRAMING

ENVELOPE CORE FINISH

SUB-FLOOR

FIXED WINDOW W/ TABS

WEATHER AND AIR BARRIER

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

CL

CONDENSATE PIPING- ROUTE THRU WALL.
DEPENDING ON BUILDING DESIGN, CONDENSATE
SHOULD BE COLLECTED IN A STORAGE TANK,
CONNECTED INTO STORM WATER SYSTEM OR
DRAINED AT BASE OF BUILDING ONTO
LANDSCAPING

EXPANSION JOINT / SEALED

LINE OF WALL BEYOND

BENT ALUMINUM PLATE ATTACHED TO
WOOD FRAMING.  COLOR TO MATCH
WINDOW FRAME

3"

BLACKOUT SHADE SIDEWALL

DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

GYPSUM BOARD

WALL FRAMING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

WEATHER AND AIR BARRIER

ENVELOPE SUPPORT FINISH

MORTAR SETTING BED

DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

ENVELOPE CORE FINISH

FIRST FLOOR

GRADE

INSULATION
VAPOR BARRIER

CONCRETE SLAB

PREFORMED JOINT AND SEALANT

FIRST FLOOR

REFER TO DETAIL #6A THIS SHEET FOR SIMILAR NOTES AND
DIMENSIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

CLCL

ENVELOPE SUPPORT FINISH

PERIMETER INSULATION PER
REGIONAL REQUIREMENTS

SILL GASKET

FLASHING, COLOR TO
MATCH SIDING

FINISH TRIM BOARD

START POINT, ALIGN BOTTOM
OF FINISH WITH BOTTOM OF
ALUMINUM WIDOW SILL

6E
A6.12

6J
A6.12

EX 9

EX 9

EX 4

EX 4

EX 9

B/ ELEV. PIT

2A
A6.12

T/ ORNAMENTAL CAP

T/ BEACON WALL

13 12

11

33

8

PLAN DETAIL
SCALE: 3" = 1'-0"

2E
A6.12

WALL FRAMING

EXTERIOR SHEATHING

WEATHER AND AIR BARRIER

INSULATION

ENVELOPE  CORE FINISH

GYPSUM BOARD

PTAC UNIT BELOW

SEALANT

FIXED WINDOW W/ TABS

BLACKOUT SHADE ALUMINUM SIDE RAIL

ALUMINUM FASCIA SYSTEM

DETAIL
SCALE: 1-1/2" = 1'-0"

WOOD BLOCKING

REFER TO DETAIL #6J THIS SHEET FOR SIMILAR NOTES AND
DIMENSIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

OVERFLOW
SCUPPER, BEYOND

2J
A6.12

EX 4

26

1

18

33

28

6J
A6.13

ELEVATORSTAIR

34TYP

36

ELEVATORSTAIR

NOTE:

CLEAR LAMINATED GLASS HS/HS 68% LIGHT
TRANSMITTANCE WHITE (ARCTIC SNOW)
HEAT TREATED GLASS

MANUFACTURER :
VIRACON (1-800-533-2080)

4'-0" FLORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES ARE SPECIFIED TO
PROVIDE A WHITE, EVENLY BRIGHT GLOW AT NIGHT.
HIGH OUTPUT LED LIGHTS MAY ALSO BE USED TO
ACHIEVE THE DESIRED LIGHTING EFFECT.

--SYSTEM MUST BE ENGINEERED TO MEET LOCAL CODE
REQUIREMENTS

18

DESIRED AREA OF
THROW FOR LIGHT
FIXTURE

P.T. 2x BEAM

TIE VERTICAL MEMBERS
INTO BUILDING STRUCTURE
AS REQUIRED

SLOPE ROOF INSULATION AS REQUIRED FOR PROPER DRAINAGE

SLOPE

TIE VERTICAL MEMBERS
INTO BUILDING STRUCTURE
AS REQUIRED

4'-0" STRIP
LIGHT FIXTURE

OPEN TO
BEYOND

DESIRED AREA OF
THROW FOR LIGHT
FIXTURE

PARTIAL SECTION
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

11L
A6.12

3/8" GAP/JOINT BETWEEN
GLASS PIECES.  DO NOT
CAULK

1

1

1

1

WALL SECTIONS

A6.12

EACH OWNER IS TO VERIFY WITH THE LOCAL CODE
ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ACCESSIBILITY OR
BARRIER-FREE REQUIREMENTS. THE OWNER OF
THE PROJECT CONTROLS THE ULTIMATE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION AND IS URGED TO SEEK
APPROPRIATE COUNSEL TO ENSURE SUCH
COMPLIANCE.

NOTE OF CAUTION: USE OF THESE PLANS AND/OR
SPECIFICATIONS SHALL IN NO WAY GIVE RISE TO
ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF HILTON
WORLDWIDE FOR ANY DEFECT OR DEFICIENCY OF
SAID PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. ANY PERSON
USING THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
MUST VERIFY THROUGH HIS OWN MEANS,
ARCHITECT, ENGINEERS AND OTHER
PROFESSIONALS, THEIR COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
LAW AND ADEQUACY FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE,
AS HILTON HOTELS CORPORATION MAKES NO
REPRESENTATION WHATSOEVER IN THAT REGARD.
THE QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP, AND THE
ADEQUACY AND SUITABILITY OF THE PLANS,
SPECIFICATIONS, AND DESIGN DATA FOR A
PARTICULAR PROJECT IS THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.

THIS DRAWING, PRINTED OR OTHERWISE, IS THE
COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF HILTON WORLDWIDE.
THE DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE USED, REPRODUCED
OR COPIED WITHOUT THE PERMISSION OF HILTON
WORLDWIDE.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FRANCHISEE AND
THEIR CONSULTANTS TO COORDINATE ALL
ADDENDA ITEMS ISSUED BY HILTON WORLDWIDE
INTO THEIR RECORD SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS.  ADDENDA ARE AVAILABLE JUST
BELOW THE PROTOTYPE DRAWINGS ON THE
FRANCHISE.COM WEBSITE.

HILTON WORLDWIDE DOES NOT MAKE ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO, NOR
SHALL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY OMISSIONS ON
THE PART OF THE FRANCHISEE OR THEIR
CONSULTANTS.  OMISSIONS BY THE FRANCHISEE
OR THEIR CONSULTANTS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A
WAIVER AND DOES NOT RELEASE THE FRANCHISEE
FROM ANY RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFORM TO THE
CRITERIA DEFINED IN THE BRAND'S PROTOTYPE
REQUIREMENTS, ASSOCIATED ADDENDA AND/OR
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS.

NORTH AMERICAN
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PROTOTYPE
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